the case, action, or proceeding in, by or through which said moneys, securities, or funds may have been deposited or left with said clerk or his predecessors in office, and where no valid claim has been made upon or for any such moneys, securities, or funds for a period of four years or more, and where the owner or ownership of said moneys, securities, or funds is unknown, or undetermined, and said clerk or his successor in office shall hold \* \* said moneys, securities or funds, together with all interest or profits had thereon, \* \* until two years after the making of said report \* \* unless sooner demanded by and turned over to the legal owner or owners thereof.

(2) Two years after the filing of said report \* \* the clerk of any circuit, district, municipal, or other court of record holding or having in his possession any such moneys, securities, or funds, shall turn the same over to the county treasurer, unless sooner demanded by and turned over to the legal owner or owners thereof pursuant to order of the court in which such case, action or proceeding shall have been pending, and the county treasurer and his successors in office shall hold the same for a period of six years unless sooner demanded by and turned over to the legal owner or owners thereof, except as provided in subsection (4) hereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1931.

No. 399, A.]

[Published June 1, 1931.

## CHAPTER 160.

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 40.10 of the statutes, relating to bond of school district treasurers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.10 of the statutes to read: (40.10) (5) Whenever the board shall designate by resolution any banking institution as depository for the funds of the district, the treasurer of such district shall not be liable for any loss thereof resulting from the failure or default of such depository without fault or neglect on his part.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1931.

No. 457, A.]

[Published June 1, 1931.

## CHAPTER 161.

AN ACT to amend subsections (3) and (13) of section 101.01 of the statutes, relating to the definition of employer and owner in the industrial commission act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) and (13) of section 101.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (101.01) (3) The term "employer" shall mean and include every person, firm, corporation, state, county, town, city, village, school district, sewer district, drainage district and other public or quasi-public corporations as well as any agent, manager, representative or other person having control or custody of any employment, place of employment or of any employe.

(13) The term "owner" shall mean and include every person, firm, corporation, state, county, town, city, village, school district, sewer district, drainage district and other public or quasi-public corporations as well as any manager, representative, officer, or other person having ownership, control or custody of any place of employment or public building, or of the construction, repair or maintenance of any place of employment or public building, or who prepares plans for the construction of any place of employment or public building. Said sections 101.01 to 101.29, inclusive, shall apply, so far as consistent, to all architects and builders.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1931.

No. 522, A.]

[Published June 1, 1931.

## CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT to create section 343.655 of the statutes, relating to resale of forestry stock furnished by the conservation commission for reforestation purposes, and providing a penalty.